

---

Docket No. 24-386

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2024

---

**KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,**

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Review from the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Counsel for Petitioner  
Team 15

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

*Factual Background* ..... 1

*Procedural History* ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. *Kelo v. City of New London* should be overturned because it expands the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause, allowing private takings for economic development. .... 4

A. The Court’s holding in *Kelo* breaks away from the Framers’ values on property ownership and is inconsistent with prior case law ..... 5

1. Property ownership is one of society’s most fundamental and deeply rooted rights ..... 6

2. Trickle-down economic benefits have not been recognized in previous Takings Clause jurisprudence. .... 8

B. *Kelo* mistakenly conflates “public use” with “public purpose,” departing from the plain meaning of the Takings Clause. .... 9

C. Broadening the interpretation of public use significantly impedes private property rights and is susceptible to misapplication. .... 12

D. *Kelo*’s public purpose test is unworkable and disrupts other areas of law ..... 13

E. Most states restrict private takings for public use, rejecting the broad interpretation of *Kelo*. .... 15

II. Claims under the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause are self-executing because the amendment itself provides a remedy ..... 17

A. By providing a remedy, the Takings Clause is in a class of its own and cannot be compared to other constitutional amendments. ....	17
B. This Court has repeatedly held that the Takings Clause is self-executing. ....	19
1. The Takings Clause holds significant importance as it was the first provision to be applied to the states. ....	21
2. Claims were brought under the Takings Clause before the enactment of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and the Tucker Act. ....	22
3. The legislative intent of the Tucker Act and 42 U.S.C. § 1983 was to waive federal and state sovereign immunity. ....	23
C. The Fourteenth Amendment applies the Takings Clause to the states. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AFT Mich. v. State</i> , 866 N.W.2d 782 (Mich. 2015) .....	21
<i>Alden v. Me.</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	23, 25
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991) .....	10
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	9
<i>Baycol, Inc. v. Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 315 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 1975) .....	10
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Brinkmann v. Town of Southold</i> , 96 F.4th 209 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	14
<i>Cabrera v. Maddock</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00611-LJO-MJS (PC), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70646 (E.D. Cal. 2015) .....	15
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) .....	7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021) .....	5, 22
<i>Chi., Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. v. Chi.</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....	21
<i>Cnty. of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004) .....	4, 13
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011) .....	24
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	12, 14

<i>DeVillier v. Tex.</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024) .....	18, 22, 23
<i>DeVillier v. Tex.</i> , 63 F.4th 416 (2023), <i>aff'd</i> 601 U.S. 285 (2024).....	19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	5, 9, 13, 15
<i>Dohany v. Rogers</i> , 281 U.S. 362 (1930) .....	23
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	21
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002) .....	26
<i>Eickmeyer v. United States</i> , 10 Cl. Ct. 179 (1986).....	20
<i>Eychaner v. City of Chi.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2422 (2021) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879) .....	10
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	passim
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	5, 17
<i>Grondin v. Curi</i> , 262 Conn. 637 (2003).....	5, 17
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	8, 11
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991) .....	19
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015) .....	22

<i>In re Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd.</i> , 41 F.4th 29 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	24
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933) .....	18, 20
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019) .....	20
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019) .....	passim
<i>Libr. of Cong. v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986) .....	22
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	25, 26
<i>Mann v. Haigh</i> , 120 F.3d 34 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Manning v. Mining &amp; Mins. Div. of the Energy, Mins. &amp; Nat. Res. Dep't</i> , 140 N.M. 528 (N.M. 2006) .....	25
<i>Midkiff v. Tom</i> , 702 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	9
<i>Murr v. Wis.</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	15
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	11
<i>N.D. v. Olson</i> , 33 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1929) .....	10
<i>Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898) .....	17, 23

<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021) .....	26
<i>Palazzolo v. R.I.</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	25, 26
<i>Payne v. Tenn.</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	19
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	17
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981) .....	20
<i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 370 S.W.3d 705 (Tex. 2012) .....	7
<i>Sw. Ill. Dev. Auth. v. Nat’l City Envtl., L.L.C.</i> , 199 Ill. 2d 225 (2002) .....	8
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	9
<i>Thompson v. Consol. Gas Utils. Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 55 (1937) .....	12
<i>Town of Nahant v. 12.5 Acres of Land +/- Situated in Nahant</i> , No. 2177CV00936, 2024 Mass. Super. LEXIS 37 (2024) .....	14
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023) .....	5
<i>United States v. Al-Hamdi</i> , 356 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980) .....	17
<i>United States v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 234 U.S. 245 (1914) .....	10
<i>United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884) .....	17

<i>United States v. IBM</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996) .....	19
<i>United States v. White Mt. Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003) .....	23
<i>VanHorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795) .....	6
<i>Welch v. Tex. Dep’t of Highways &amp; Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987) .....	19
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	24
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wis.</i> , 95 F.3d 1359 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Wittschen v. Comm’r</i> , 25 B.T.A. 46 (T.C. 1931) .....	10
<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency</i> , 237 F.Supp.2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001) .....	12, 13, 14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Constitutions</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	24
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	4, 6, 17, 24
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	24
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 17(b) .....	15, 16
<b>Statutes</b>	
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 12-1136 (5)(b) .....	5
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 29, § 9501A.....	15, 16
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 498-A:2 (VII)(b).....	5, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brief for Amici Curiae at 7, <i>Devillier v. Tex.</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024) (No. 22-913) .....	23
B. SCHWARTZ, <i>THE LAW IN AMERICA</i> , 287 (McGraw-Hill 1974).....	6
Diana Berliner, <i>Looking Back Ten Years After Kelo</i> , 125 <i>YALE L. J.</i> 82 (2015) .....	15, 16
HAROLD HYMAN & WILLIAM WIECEK, <i>EQUAL JUSTICE UNDER LAW: CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT 1835–75</i> (New American Nation 1982).....	22
Ikon Pass, <a href="https://www.ikonpass.com">https://www.ikonpass.com</a> .....	10
Ilya Somin, <i>Controlling the Grasping Hand: Economic Development Takings After Kelo</i> , 15 <i>SUP. CT. ECON. REV.</i> 183 (2007).....	13
Ilya Somin, <i>Knick v. Township of Scott: Ending a “Catch 22” that Barred Takings Cases from Federal Court</i> , 2018–19 <i>CATO SUPREME CT. REV.</i> 153.....	21

Ilya Somin, *Will There Finally be Some Development on the Land Condemned in Kelo v. City of New London?*, REASON, (May 6, 2023, 5:57 PM) <https://reason.com/volokh/2023/05/06/will-there-finally-be-some-development-on-the-land-condemned-in-kelo-v-city-of-new-london/> ..... 15

James Madison, *Property* (1792), *reprinted in* 14 *The Papers of James Madison* 266 (Robert A. Rutland et al., eds., 1983).....6

JOHN LOCKE, *SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT* § 138, 73 (C.B. Macpherson ed., Hackett Publ’g Co. 1980) (1690) .....5

JOHN LOCKE, *TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT* 295 (London, Whitmore & Fenn et al. 1821) (1689).....6

JAMES MADISON, *THE FEDERALIST NO. 10* (Benjamin Wright ed., 1961) (1790).....5

THE MASSACHUSETTS BODY OF LIBERTIES (1641), <https://history.hanover.edu/texts/masslib.html>.....22

*Use*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024) ..... 10

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, *1 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND* 134-135 (1765) ..... 5
